THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK BYLAW NO. 2124



A bylaw to designate officer positions for the purpose of enforcing City bylaws.

The COUNCIL of the City of White Rock enacts as follows:

- 1. The positions of Animal Control Officer, Senior Bylaw Enforcement Officer and Bylaw Enforcement Officer are hereby designated as officer positions.
- 2. Council delegates power to the Chief Administrative Officer to appoint one (1) or more persons to the offices of Animal Control Officer, Senior Bylaw Enforcement Officer and Bylaw Enforcement Officer, from time to time.
- 3. Animal Control Officers, Senior Bylaw Enforcement Officers and Bylaw Enforcement Officers are authorized to enforce all of the City of White Rock's bylaws, as amended or replaced from time to time.
- 4. For certainty, the authority granted under section 3 includes, without limitation, the authority to serve summons and exercise any other powers granted to the City of White Rock under the *Offence Act*, as amended or replaced.
- 5. Nothing in this Bylaw shall be construed as repealing the authority to enforce a bylaw granted in an enactment that is not listed herein.
- 6. Any person who contravenes Section 153 of the *Community Charter* by interfering with, hindering or obstructing an officer or employee of the City of White Rock, including an Animal Control Officer, Senior Bylaw Enforcement Officer or Bylaw Enforcement Officer, in the exercise or performance of their powers, duties or functions commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine of not more than \$10,000 (Ten Thousand Dollars) or to imprisonment for not more than six (6) months.
- 7. "City of White Rock Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw 2011, No. 1942" and all amendments are hereby repealed.

Animal Control and Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw 2016, No. 2124 Page 2

8. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Animal Control and Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw 2016, No. 2124."

RECEIVED FIRST READING on the		•	July, 2016
		•	July, 2016
RECEIVED THIRD READING on the	25 th	day of	July, 2016
ADOPTED on the	12^{th}	day of	September, 2016

CITY CLERK